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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2127

ANSWERED ON 20TH DECEMBER, 2022


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER PMKSY


2127.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:1067.  SHRI P. WILSON


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated for 2021-22 period under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY);


(b) the details of the component schemes being run under the PMKSY; and


(c) the details of the type of model prepared thereunder by the Government, State-wise including Maharashtra?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a).     An amount of Rs. 791 crore has been allocated during the financial year 2021-22 under the

umbrella scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY).


(b).      PMKSY is a comprehensive package of the following sub-schemes, which is aimed at

creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management from farm gate to retail outlet:


(i) Mega Food Parks Scheme (MFP) (discontinued w.e.f. 01.04.2021)

(ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition infrastructure (Cold Chain)

(iii) Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing And Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)

(iv) Creation of Infrastructure Development for Agro Processing Cluster (APC)

(v) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (CBFL) (discontinued w.e.f.

01.04.2021)

(vi) Operation Greens (OG)

(vii) Food Safety and Quality Assurance

(viii) Human Resource and Institutions

(c).   The applications/ proposals under PMKSY are invited from prospective individuals/ entities

on demand driven basis across the country, including the State of Maharashtra, through Expression of Interest from time to time. The applications/ proposals that are received, are scrutinized by a Technical Committee constituted for the purpose and the eligible proposals are approved by a Project Approval Committee.


*****

